

Mines and Minerals (Contribution to District Mineral Foundation) Amendment Rules, 2021

This document is available at ielrc.org/content/e2112.pdf

Note: This document is put online by the International Environmental Law Research Centre (IELRC) for information purposes. This document is not an official version of the text and as such is only provided as a source of information for interested readers. IELRC makes no claim as to the accuracy of the text reproduced which should under no circumstances be deemed to constitute the official version of the document.

MINISTRY OF MINES

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 25th June, 2021

G.S.R. 437(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (5) and (6) of section 9B of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 (67 of 1957), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mines and Minerals (Contribution to District Mineral Foundation) Rules, 2015, namely:—

1. (1) These rules may be called the Mines and Minerals (Contribution to District Mineral Foundation) Amendment Rules, 2021.

(2) They shall be deemed to have come into force on the 28th day of March, 2021.

2. In the Mines and Minerals (Contribution to District Mineral Foundation) Rules, 2015, (hereinafter, the principal rules), in rule 2,—

(i) for the words "prospecting licence-cum-mining lease", at both the places where they occur, the words "composite licence" shall be substituted;

(ii) in clause (a), after the figures, letters and word "12th January, 2015", the words, brackets, figures and letter ", other than those mineral concessions which are covered under the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 10A" shall be inserted;

(iii) in clause (b), after the figures, letters and word "12th January, 2015", the words, brackets, figures and letter "and those mining leases covered under the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 10A" shall be inserted.

(iv) after clause (b), the following proviso shall be inserted namely: ----

"Provided that the amount calculated at the rate specified at clause (b) of rule 2 in respect of the mining leases covered under the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 10A shall be paid with effect from the 28th day of March, 2021."

[F. No. 1/3/2021-M.VI]

Dr. VEENA KUMARI DERMAL, Jt. Secy.

Note: The Mines and Minerals (Contribution to District Mineral Foundation) Rules, 2015 were published in Gazette of India, Part II, section 3, sub-section (i) *vide* number G.S.R. 715(E), dated, the 17th September, 2015.